
 
 

 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 31ST MAY 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 Apologies for Absence  
 
1           Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
     
  To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2016/17 municipal year.   

     
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 3rd May, 2016 (previously circulated).     

     
3         Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4          Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

  
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 
 
In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on Community Safety issues. Where it is considered the proposed 
development has particular implications for Community Safety, this issue is fully considered 
within the main body of the report on that specific application. 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

 
  

Category A Applications   
 

 Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the 
County Council. 
 
  

5       A5 16/00265/CU Allotment Gardens, Exeter 
Avenue, Lancaster 

John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 1 - 5) 

     
  Change of use of land for the 

retention of a cabin for Mrs Joan 
Houghton  

  

     
      
      
6       A6 16/00051/FUL Land to the rear of, Queens Hotel, 

34 - 36 Market Street, Carnforth 
Carnforth 
and 
Millhead 
Ward 

(Pages 6 - 14) 

     
  Erection of 2 one bedroom 

apartments and 8 two bedroom 
apartments and Relevant Demolition 
of existing detached outbuilding for 
Dewcraft Ltd  

  

     
      
      
7       A7 16/00298/REM Former Cricket Pitch, Campbell 

House, Campbell Drive, Lancaster 
Bulk Ward (Pages 15 - 18) 

     
  Reserved matters application for the 

landscaping and drainage of the 
former cricket pitch area in front of 
Campbell House for Mr Andrew 
McMurtrie  

  

     
      
      
8       A8 16/00468/FUL McDonalds Restaurant, 

Morecambe Road, Morecambe 
Torrisholme 
Ward 

(Pages 19 - 25) 

     
  Erection of single storey extension 

to all elevations, reconfiguration of 
car park and drive-thru for 
McDonald's Restaurants Ltd  
 

  

     
     
      
      



 

9       A9 16/00469/ADV McDonalds Restaurant, 
Morecambe Road, Morecambe 

Torrisholme 
Ward 

(Pages 26 - 29) 

     
  Advertisement application for the 

display of one internally illuminated 
rotating single 3-sided unit, 
relocation of two and display of two 
new internally illuminated rotating 
double 3-sided units, relocation of 
one internally illuminated welcome 
sign and display of a non-illuminated 
directional sign for McDonald's 
Restaurants Ltd  

  

     
      
10       A10 16/00461/CU Three Mariners, Bridge Lane, 

Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 30 - 34) 

     
  Change of use of vacant land to 

create a seating area for public 
house for Mr Tony Roberts  

  

     
      
11       A11 16/00357/FUL Bank Farm, Aldcliffe Hall Lane, 

Lancaster 
Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

     
  Demolition of rear WC and first floor 

balcony, erection of a single storey 
rear extension with balcony above 
and relocation of existing external 
staircase for Mr & Mrs Higgin  

  

     
      
12       A12 15/01609/FUL Skerton Community Association, 

Slyne Road, Lancaster 
Scotforth 
East Ward 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

     
  Erection of a single storey side 

extension to form store and craft 
room for Miss Ally Mackenzie  

  

     
      
13       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 43 - 51) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), June Ashworth, Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, 

Dave Brookes, Claire Cozler, Sheila Denwood, Helen Helme, Andrew Kay, 
James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, Roger Sherlock, Sylvia Rogerson, Malcolm Thomas 
and Peter Yates. 
 
 

 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Jon Barry, Susie Charles, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Janice Hanson 
and Robert Redfern.  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 

 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 18th May 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

31 May 2016 

Application Number 

16/00265/CU 

Application Site 

Allotment Gardens 
Exe
[...]
truction 
4. Off-site highway works 
5. Details/widening of access 
6. Surface water drainage scheme 
7. Contamination investigation and remediation 
8. Noise and odour assessments and mitigation measures to prevent adverse impacts on occupiers 
9. Materials including – windows, doors, heads, cills, mullions, render, slate, stone (including sample 

panel), details of pillars, eaves, verge, ridge and rainwater goods. 
10. Boundary treatments 
11. Surfacing details and creation of parking and turning facilities prior to occupation (including how they 

will be demarcated for different users)  
12. Landscaping 
13. Bin store and bike store 
14. External lighting 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the agent to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been made having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

31 May 2016 

Application Number 

16/00298/REM 

Application Site 

Former Cricket Pitch 
Campbell House 
Campbell Drive 

Lancaster 

Proposal 

Reserved matters application for the landscaping 
and drainage of the former cricket pitch area in front 

of Campbell House 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Andrew McMurtrie 

Name of Agent 

 

Decision Target Date 

23 June 2016 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Drummond 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 This c1.4 hectare application site is situated on the east side of the Lancaster Moor site, which is 
accessed off Quernmore Road about 1.75km to the east Lancaster city centre.  The M6 motorway 
runs north-south on higher ground further to the east beyond 2 agricultural fields.  The Grade II 
Listed buildings, known as the Annexe and Campbell House, are located on higher ground to the 
west.  The site comprises the old cricket pitch which served the old hospital complex.  
 

1.2 In terms of designations affecting the site, the site is allocated as Urban Greenspace and Outdoor 
Playing Space.  There are 2 further constraints on the site, namely a Tree Preservation Order 
(No.381) that affects the whole site and the Mineral Safeguarding Area that covers about three-
quarters of it. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 The application seek approval of a landscaping scheme for the old cricket pitch at Lancaster Moor, 
a matter reserved following the granting of the outline planning permission in 2008 (and renewed in 
2011).  The proposal includes works to improve the drainage of the open space as well as planting 
of additional trees and a wildflower meadow.  Mass root removal is proposed to strip away the 
existing low standard tuft and grass seed will be applied to enhance the surface.  Up to 200mm of 
topsoil will be imported to improve the quality of the ground to support the growth and durability of 
the grass and wildflowers. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 The wider site at Lanc
[...]
al of Reserved Matters BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard Reserved Matters timescale 
2. Revised Landscape Master Plan to be fully implemented 
3. Details of the condition of the culvert and piped drainage system, required works to the culvert and 

pipeline, and an appropriate method to protect the culvert and pipe to be submitted, agreed, 
implemented and maintained 

4. Site to be maintained in accordance with the Revised Landscape & Wildlife Management Plan 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance.  

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None.  
 



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

31st May 2016 

Application Number 

16/00468/FUL 

Application Site 

McDonalds Restaurant 
Morecambe Road 

Morecambe 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of single storey extension to all el
[...]
dered that the proposed change of use will have no detrimental impact on 
the natural or historic environment. Through conditions to restrict the hours of use and prohibit 
amplified music and other noise management details, the proposed use will have an acceptable 
impact on residential amenity in an inherently noisy area with an existing smaller outdoor seating 
area to the public house. The proposal will support the continued use of the Grade II Listed public 
house, and contribute to the sustainable growth of the evening and night-time economy. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Use to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Amended plan condition– site plan, seating numbers and noise management 
4. Noise Management Plan approved prior to use commencing 
5. Confirmation of fencing size, material and colour 



6. Hours of Operation - 11:00 to 22:00 
7. Restriction of external Loudspeakers 
8. Retention of all existing Trees/Hedges 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A11 

Committee Date 

31st May 2016 

Application Number 

16/00357/FUL 

Application Site 

Bank Farm  
Aldcliffe Hall Lane 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Demolition of rear WC and first floor balcony, 
erection of a single storey rear extension with 

balcony above and relocation of existing external 
staircase 

Name of Applicant 

Mr & Mrs Higgin 

Name of Agent 

Mr Steve Donnelly 

Decision Target Date 

16 May 2016 

Reason For Delay 

Committee cycle 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

The proposed development would normally fall within the scheme of delegation. However, the 
applicant is an employee of Lancaster City Council and as such the proposal must be determined 
by the Planning Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The property which forms the subject of this application relates to a two storey detached historic 
farm house located on Aldcliffe Hall Lane, Aldcliffe. The attached barn located to the side and rear 
of the dwelling has previously been converted into residential use and now forms part of the 
dwellinghouse. A small 4.6m2 balcony is located to the rear elevation of the barn conversion. The 
farmhouse is stone-built featuring white-washed walls, whilst the barn is of random rubble 
construction. Both benefit from a natural slate roof and white timber-framed double glazed units. The 
site boundary to the sides and rear is formed by a 1.6m high stone retaining wall and a mixed hedge 
varying in height between 1.8m–2m. 
 

1.2 Bank Farm is located within a prominent location with Aldcliffe Hall Lane to the north, the grade two 
listed Aldcli
[...]
structure. In view 
of the above observations, it is not considered that the proposal will impact/harm the setting of the 
adjacent listed buildings unduly and is therefore acceptable. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed extension is acceptable in terms of scale, location and design. It is considered the 
use of contrasting materials and sharp lines successfully differentiate from the traditional 
appearance of the barn ensuring a sensitive contemporary approach. 
 

9.2 The principle of a balcony in this location is already established, as such it is considered the relatively 
small increase in its scale to 12m2 is an acceptable form of development that will not result in 
unacceptable detrimental impacts to the residential amenity of the surrounding neighbours. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Development in accordance with plans 
3. Amended plan reference: 261/012 Revision B as received by email on the 24/04/2016 
4. The balustrade to be fitted must be a Taperloc 9mm tempered clear frameless glass design with no 

handrail installed 
5. The window to the northern side elevation must be a Weru Castello frame with a 68mm frame height 

in Iron Grey (RAL 7011) 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been made having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the De
[...]
 construction 
on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 In conclusion, it is considered that the proposed works are proportionate with inconspicuous 
matching materials and design. The proposed development will facilitate the continued use of a 
community centre, with the expansion and improvement of such community asset is supported by 
policy DM4. The proposed design complies with policy DM35 and NPPF Section 7. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans 
3. Amended Plans 6th April 2016 
4. Hours of construction 8-6 Mon-Fri, 8-2 Sat 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
 



Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with n
[...]
Installation of a 
replacement flat roof to existing rear extension for Mr Ed 
Lawrence (Bulk Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

16/00496/FUL 
 
 

The Oaks, Wennington Road, Hornby Demolition of rear 
conservatory and erection of a single storey rear extension 
for Mr & Mrs Brindle (Upper Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

16/00547/NMA 
 
 

Stables Barn, Main Street, Hornby Non material amendment 
to planning permission 15/01500/CU for the addition of 5 
rooflights to the east elevation and the omission of stone 
canopy over main entrance to the north elevation. for Mr 
Mark Whitaker (Upper Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Allotment Gardens, Exeter Avenue, Lancaster
	6 Land to the rear of, Queens Hotel, 34 - 36 Market Street, Carnforth
	7 Former Cricket Pitch, Campbell House, Campbell Drive, Lancaster
	8 McDonalds Restaurant, Morecambe Road, Morecambe
	9 McDonalds Restaurant, Morecambe Road, Morecambe
	10 Three Mariners, Bridge Lane, Lancaster
	11 Bank Farm, Aldcliffe Hall Lane, Lancaster
	12 Skerton Community Association, Slyne Road, Lancaster
	13 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  31ST MAY 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), June Ashworth, Stuart Bateson, 
Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Sheila Denwood, Helen Helme, Andrew Kay, 
James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, Roger Sherlock, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 

 Robert Redfern (Substitute for Councillor Cozler) 
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Claire Cozler 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Andrew Clement Planning Assistant 
 Angela Parkinson 

Tessa Mott 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
and Highways Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Redfern that Councillor 
Sherlock be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.  



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

31ST MAY 2016 

 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Ashworth and seconded by Councillor Rogerson that 
Councillor Helme be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Members voted for Councillor Sherlock and 8 Members 
voted for Councillor Helme, whereupon the chairman declared Councillor Helme Vice-
Chairman. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Helme be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd May 2016 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Margaret Pattison declared an interest in item A10 16/00461/CU – Three 
Mariners, Bridge Lane, Lancaster, the nature being that her niece and her niece’s partner 
live and work in the The Three Mariners.  
 
Councillor Roger Sherlock declared an interest in item A12 15/01609/FUL – Skerton 
Community Association, Slyne Road, Lancaster, the nature being that he is the Chairman 

of Skerton Community Association Board of Trustees.  
 
Councillor Robert Redfern also declared an interest in item A12 15/01609/FUL – Skerton 
Community Association, Slyne Road, Lancaster, the nature being that he is the Vice-

Chairman of Skerton Community Association Board of Trustees.  
 

5 SITE VISIT  
 
A site visit was held in respect of the following applications: 
 
A5 16/00265/CU Allotment Gardens, Exeter 

Avenue, Lancaster 
John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

  

 
 16/00171/FUL 14 Damside Street, Lancaster Bulk Ward    
 
 16/00274/FUL 23 - 25 North Road, Lancaster Bulk Ward    
 
 
The following members were present at the site visit, which took place on Monday 23rd 
May 2016: 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

31ST MAY 2016 

 
Councillors Stuart Bateson, Carla Brayshaw, Dave Brookes, Sheila Denwood, James 
Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Roger Sherlock, Malcolm 
Thomas and Peter Yates.  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Andrew Drummond      –  Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Kim Ireland                   –  Assistant Planner 
Eleanor Fawcett           –  Planning Officer  
Sarah Moorghen          – Democratic Support Officer 
Tessa Mott                   –  Democratic Support Officer 
 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 
6 ALLOTMENT GARDENS, EXETER AVENUE, LANCASTER  

 
A5 16/00265/CU Change of use of land for the 

retention of a cabin for Mrs 
Joan Houghton 

John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

A(C)    

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Caroline Jackson spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor June Ashworth: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation that the application be 
refused).  
 
Upon being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions (in response to 
recently submitted changes to the appearance of the structure and in accordance with 
Officer’s direction regarding imposition of planning conditions) but delegated back to 
Officers to secure the applicant’s offer of re-siting and reductions in height.  
 
Conditions (suitably worded):  
 

1. Temporary 2 year consent 
2. Re-siting (as per offer in Revised DAS) to be agreed 
3. Reduction in height tba (as per offer in Revised DAS) 
4. Colour as of 23rd May 2016 to be maintained at all times 
5. Landscaping/screening tba 
6. Hours of use of cabin (8am-10pm) 
7. Use of cabin to be restricted to Allotment Association  

 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

31ST MAY 2016 

 
7 LAND TO THE REAR OF, QUEENS HOTEL, 34 - 36 MARKET STREET, CARNFORTH  

 
A6 16/00051/FUL Erection of 2 one bedroom 

apartments and 8 two 
bedroom apartments and 
Relevant Demolition of existing 
detached outbuilding for 
Dewcraft Ltd 

Carnforth and 
Millhead Ward 

A   

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Paul Gardner, Neil Woodcock and Councillor 
John Reynolds spoke in objection to the application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Sherlock and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time condition 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Construction management Plan including hours of construction 
4. Off-site highway works 
5. Details/widening of access 
6. Surface water drainage scheme 
7. Contamination investigation and remediation 
8. Noise and odour assessments and mitigation measures to prevent adverse 

impacts on occupiers 
9. Materials including – windows, doors, heads, cills, mullions, render, slate, stone 

(including sample panel), details of pillars, eaves, verge, ridge and rainwater 
goods. 

10. Boundary treatments 
11. Surfacing details and creation of parking and turning facilities prior to occupation 

(including how they will be demarcated for different users)  
12. Landscaping 
13. Bin store and bike store 
14. External lighting 
 

8 FORMER CRICKET PITCH, CAMPBELL HOUSE, CAMPBELL DRIVE, LANCASTER  
 
A7 16/00298/REM Reserved matters application 

for the landscaping and 
drainage of the former cricket 
pitch area in front of Campbell 
House for Mr Andrew 
McMurtrie 

Bulk Ward A(C) 

 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

31ST MAY 2016 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke in support of 
the application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Approval of Reserved Matters be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard Reserved Matters timescale 
2. Revised Landscape Master Plan to be fully implemented 
3. Details of the condition of the culvert and piped drainage system, required works to 

the culvert and pipeline, and an appropriate method to protect the culvert and pipe 
to be submitted, agreed, implemented and maintained 

4. Site to be maintained in accordance with the Revised Landscape & Wildlife 
Management Plan 

 
And, subject to the following additional conditions (suitably worded): 
 

5. Operational Management Plan (e.g. refuse strategy, lighting, etc). 
6. Completion Date/Trigger Point for the approved works to be agreed. 

 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 
9 MCDONALDS RESTAURANT, MORECAMBE ROAD, MORECAMBE  

 
A8 16/00468/FUL Erection of single storey 

extension to all elevations, 
reconfiguration of car park 
and drive-thru for McDonald's 
Restaurants Ltd 
 

Torrisholme 
Ward 

W   

The application was withdrawn prior to the Committee and no presentation took place.  
 

10 MCDONALDS RESTAURANT, MORECAMBE ROAD, MORECAMBE  
 
A9 16/00469/ADV Advertisement application for 

the display of one internally 
illuminated rotating single 3-
sided unit, relocation of two 
and display of two new 
internally illuminated rotating 
double 3-sided units, 
relocation of one internally 
illuminated welcome sign and 

Torrisholme 
Ward 

W   



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

31ST MAY 2016 

 
display of a non-illuminated 
directional sign for 
McDonald's Restaurants Ltd  
 

The application was withdrawn prior to the Committee and no presentation took place.  
 

Councillor Margaret Pattison had declared an interest in the following item. Councillor 
Pattison left the room at this point and returned after determination of the item. Councillor 
Robert Redfern left the room prior to the following item and did not participate in the vote. 
 
11 THREE MARINERS, BRIDGE LANE, LANCASTER  

 
A10 16/00461/CU Change of use of vacant land 

to create a seating area for 
public house for Mr Tony 
Roberts 

Castle Ward A(C)    

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Eileen Blamire: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 3 year timescale 
2.  Use to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3.  Amended plan condition– site plan, seating numbers and noise management 
4.  Noise Management Plan approved prior to use commencing 
5.  Confirmation of fencing size, material and colour 
6.  Hours of Operation - 11:00 to 22:00 
7.  Restriction of external Loudspeakers 
8.  Retention of all existing Trees/Hedges 
 
And, subject to the following additional conditions (suitably worded): 
 
9.  Tree Protection Plan (inc. surface tba) 
10.  Arboricultural Method Statement 
11.  Use of the area to be tied to the public house 
 

12 BANK FARM, ALDCLIFFE HALL LANE, LANCASTER  
 
A11 16/00357/FUL Demolition of rear WC and first 

floor balcony, erection of a 
single storey rear extension 
with balcony above and 
relocation of existing external 
staircase for Mr & Mrs Higgin 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

A    

 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

31ST MAY 2016 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard three year timescale 
2.  Development in accordance with plans 
3.  Amended plan reference: 261/012 Revision B as received by email on the 

24/04/2016 
4.  The balustrade to be fitted must be a Taperloc 9mm tempered clear frameless 

glass design with no handrail installed 
5.  The window to the northern side elevation must be a Weru Castello frame with a 

68mm frame height in Iron Grey (RAL 7011) 
 

Councillor Robert Redfern and Roger Sherlock both declared an interest in the following 
item. Councillor Robert Redfern and Roger Sherlock left the room at this point and returned 
after determination of the item. 
 
13 SKERTON COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, SLYNE ROAD, LANCASTER  

 
A12 15/01609/FUL Erection of a single storey side 

extension to form store and 
craft room for Miss Ally 
Mackenzie 

Skerton East 
Ward 

A    

 
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor Margaret 
Pattison: 
 
“That the application be approved.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 3 year timescale 
2.  Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans 
3.  Amended Plans 6th April 2016 
4.  Hours of construction 8-6 Mon-Fri, 8-2 Sat 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

31ST MAY 2016 

 
14 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  

 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


